Takeovers Code is rebutted; and (b) no general offer obligation will arise on the part of the

Subscriber as a result of the Subscription Completion.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve

months before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,313,094,192 Shares in issue. The

Company does not have any other outstanding convertible securities, options, warrants or

other derivatives in issue which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

immediately after the Subscription Completion (assuming there will be no change in the

issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of

the Subscription Completion, save for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares) are

as follows:

Name of

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

China He (HK) (Note 1) 400,000,000 30.46 400,000,000 21.60

Mr. Fu Zhigang (Note 2) 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01

Mr. Liu Genyu (Note 3) 24,998,000 1.90 24,998,000 1.35

The Subscriber – – 538,942,750 29.10

Public Shareholders 887,996,192 67.63 887,996,192 47.95

Total 1,313,094,192 100.00 1,852,036,942 100.00

12

Notes:

1. China He (HK) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 中核投資有限公司 (transliterated as China Nuclear

Investment Company Limited*) (“CNICL”), which in turn is wholly-owned by CNNC. As at date of this

announcement, China He (HK) held 400,000,000 shares of the Company and accordingly, both CNICL

and CNNC were deemed to be interested in the same block of shares of the Company which was registered

under China He (HK) by virtue of the SFO.

2. Mr. Fu Zhigang is an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

3. Mr. Liu Genyu is an executive Director and the vice chairman of the Board.